



GOLDLION HOLDINGS LIMITED

金利來集團有限公司

(incorporated in Hong Kong under the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance)

()

HK\$'000

The Board of Directors is pleased to announce the consolidated results of Goldlion Holdings Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") for the year ended 31st December 2006 together with the comparative figures for the previous year as follows:

For the year ended 31st December 2006

	Note	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Turnover	2	798,301	629,583
Cost of sales		(326,910)	(270,298)
Gross profit		471,391	359,285
Interest income		12,426	8,964
(Loss)/gain on disposal of properties		(2,430)	25,164
Fair value gains on investment properties		60,283	39,255
Selling and marketing costs		(179,247)	(143,850)
Administrative expenses		(134,100)	(108,474)
Profit before income tax	3	228,323	180,344
Income tax expense	4	(61,471)	(43,279)
Profit for the year		166,852	137,065
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		166,161	136,201
Minority interest		691	864
		166,852	137,065
Dividends	5	92,774	78,717
Earnings per share	6	HK cents	HK cents
– basic		17.73	14.53
– diluted		17.73	14.53
As at 31st December 2006			
	Note	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Leasehold land and land use rights		113,167	119,694
Property, plant and equipment		108,291	109,570
Investment properties		1,089,002	1,034,835
Deferred income tax assets		22,553	30,844
		1,333,013	1,294,943
Property under development held for sale		23,368	–
Inventories		78,849	74,097
Trade receivables	7	34,953	29,713
Prepayments and deposits		22,485	19,212
Cash and bank balances		518,976	445,885
		678,631	568,907
		2,011,644	1,863,850

Share capital		93,711	93,711
Reserves		1,506,893	1,419,202
Proposed final dividend		61,849	52,478
		<u>1,662,453</u>	<u>1,565,391</u>
		1,311	2,514
		<u>1,663,764</u>	<u>1,567,905</u>
Deferred income tax liabilities		<u>122,125</u>	<u>105,945</u>
Trade payables	8	28,120	23,403
Other payables and accruals		168,053	129,026
Tax payables		29,582	37,571
		<u>225,755</u>	<u>190,000</u>
		<u>347,880</u>	<u>295,945</u>
		<u>2,011,644</u>	<u>1,863,850</u>
		<u>452,876</u>	<u>378,907</u>
		<u>1,785,889</u>	<u>1,673,850</u>

Notes:

1. The accounts have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the accounts are consistent with those used in the accounts for the year ended 31st December 2005, except for the adoption of certain new standards and amendments of HKFRS which were issued and became effective during the year ended 31st December 2006. The adoption of these standards and amendments does not result in substantial changes to the Group's accounting policies and has no significant effect on the accounts for the year ended 31st December 2006. No early adoption of the new standards, interpretations and amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective. The adoption of such new standards, interpretations and amendments will not result in substantial changes to the Group's accounting policies.

2. The Group is principally engaged in the distribution and manufacturing of garments, leather goods and accessories, licensing of brand name, and hold and develop properties for investment and development purposes. Turnover recognized during the year were as follows:

	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Sales of goods	695,513	538,839
Gross rental income from investment properties	62,018	54,589
Building management fee	7,694	5,604
Licensing income	33,076	30,551
	<u>798,301</u>	<u>629,583</u>

An analysis of the Group's segment information for the year by business segment is set out as follows:

	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Business segments				
Apparel	728,590	569,390	147,561	96,103
Property investments and development	70,448	60,851	104,607	109,806
Inter-segment sales	(737)	(658)	-	-
	<u>798,301</u>	<u>629,583</u>	<u>252,168</u>	<u>205,909</u>
Unallocated costs			(23,845)	(25,565)
Profit before income tax			<u>228,323</u>	<u>180,344</u>

An analysis of the Group's segment information for the year by geographical segment is set out as follows:

	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Geographical segments				
China mainland	643,506	499,136	229,116	162,343
Hong Kong SAR	41,608	39,724	11,465	35,821
Singapore and Malaysia	111,720	89,384	14,466	10,405
Other countries	1,467	1,339	(2,879)	(2,660)
	<u>798,301</u>	<u>629,583</u>	<u>252,168</u>	<u>205,909</u>
Unallocated costs			(23,845)	(25,565)
Profit before income tax			<u>228,323</u>	<u>180,344</u>

	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Profit before income tax is stated after charging the following:		
Cost of goods sold	314,581	258,873
Impairment loss on inventories	1,277	1,538
Direct operating expenses arising from investment properties	11,052	9,887
Amortization of leasehold land and land use rights	3,683	4,059
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	12,522	12,177
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	2,729	-
Staff costs including directors' emoluments	122,113	96,213

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2005: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the year. Taxation on profits outside Hong Kong has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit for the year at the rates of taxation prevailing in the regions/countries in which the Group operates.

The amount of taxation charged to the consolidated profit and loss account represents:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Taxation outside Hong Kong		
Current year	36,975	34,719
Under provision in prior years	25	89
Tax refund	-	(734)
	<u>37,000</u>	<u>34,074</u>
Deferred income tax	24,471	9,205
Total income tax expenses	<u>61,471</u>	<u>43,279</u>
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
2005 interim dividend, paid, of 2.8 HK cents per ordinary share	-	26,239
2005 final dividend, paid, of 5.6 HK cents per ordinary share	-	52,478
2006 interim dividend, paid, of 3.3 HK cents per ordinary share	30,925	-
2006 final dividend, proposed of 6.6 HK cents per ordinary share	61,849	-
	<u>92,774</u>	<u>78,717</u>

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$166,161,000 (2005: HK\$136,201,000) and 937,114,035 (2005: 937,114,035) shares in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings per share equals basic earnings per share as there were no potential dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31st December 2006 and 2005.

The Group's turnover is on cash on delivery, letter of credit or credit terms ranging from 30 days to 90 days after delivery. The ageing analysis of the trade receivables, net of provision, was as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
1-30 days	26,751	22,080
31-90 days	8,202	7,633
	<u>34,953</u>	<u>29,713</u>

The ageing analysis of the trade payables was as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
1-30 days	22,465	17,219
31-90 days	5,569	5,042
Over 90 days	86	1,142
	<u>28,120</u>	<u>23,403</u>

The Directors have recommended the payment of a final dividend of 6.6 HK cents per share (2005: 5.6 HK cents per share) for the year ended 31st December 2006, totalling HK\$61,849,000 (2005: HK\$52,478,000). Subject to the shareholders' approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, the final dividend will be paid on or about 7th June 2007 to shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members as at 25th May 2007.

The Group continued to perform well in the financial year ended 31st December 2006, with turnover rising by 27% over the previous year to reach HK\$798,301,000. The bulk of this growth came from two major operating locations, namely China Mainland and Singapore. While increases were registered for all of the Group's major sources of income, sales of goods topped with a remarkable rate of 29%.

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the year was HK\$166,161,000, or an increase of 22% when compared with last year's HK\$136,201,000.

The above profit attributable to equity holders has already taken into account the fair value gains on investment properties of HK\$60,283,000 and the related deferred taxation charge of HK\$9,294,000. The corresponding figures for last year were HK\$39,255,000 and HK\$7,747,000 respectively. Besides, a loss of HK\$2,430,000 and a gain of HK\$25,164,000 on disposal of properties were recorded respectively in the current and last year.

Upon assessing the performance of the Group's core businesses by excluding the fair value gains on investment properties, related deferred taxation charge and effects on disposal of properties, profit attributable to equity holders for the year stood at HK\$117,602,000, representing an increase of approximately HK\$38,073,000 or 48% when compared with last year's HK\$79,529,000.

China Mainland Market:

The apparel business in the China Mainland market reported satisfactory performance during the year with annual sales shooting up remarkably by 31%, thanks to firstly the painstaking efforts that the Group has put into its operation over the years and secondly the strong RMB during the year.

With a view to turn "Goldlion" into a designer label, the China Mainland arm of the Group has reinforced its product development department by taking on board a number of additional designers to upgrade its product design. The new lines launched under this new initiative have been able to highlight the distinct character of our brand. Made from better material and controlled more effectively for quality assurance, these new products have been very well received by consumers in the Mainland. T-shirts for spring/summer season of the year catering for younger clientele in design sold particularly well as soon as they were launched.

Parallel to this, more emphasis was placed on the idea of collection in our conception of new products. Since the beginning of the year, steps have been taken to change the display of our retail outlets from time to time in accordance with varying lifestyle themes. To our encouragement, our autumn and winter collections designed along these lines have reaped fruitful results.

The Group's business coverage expanded accordingly with retail outlets for the China Mainland market continuing to increase during the year. The "Key Shop Plan" implemented in recent years boosted the sales by pooling resources for strategic outlets with steady customer flow.

To push sales further upward through better coordination with our distributors, the Group has continued to strengthen communication through holding more frequent briefings and updating the flow of advance ordering meetings to keep our distributors promptly informed of the Group's business strategies and product features.

Wholesale of sports and casual products saw marked improvement in turnover following expansion of our marketing network during the year. Relatively new in the market, the products have yet accounted for a significant share in our overall apparel sales in the China Mainland market.

Singapore and Malaysia Markets:

Annual sales of apparel and accessories in the market surged by 25% in the year. The encouraging growth is largely due to the wide recognition of the Group's products in the local market. Other favourable factors included the booming local economy, stable growth of the retail market as well as the persistently strong Singapore Dollar.

In our enthusiastic drive to elevate our products towards higher class and taste, improvements were brought about in the design, choice of material and packaging of our products during the year. As the improvements were reflected in our pricing, turnover climbed accordingly. To provide a focused selection for our customers and to provide our displays with focal points for greater appeal, the concept

As at 31st December 2006, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities and did not charge any of the Group's assets. As at 31st December 2006, the Group had commitments of HK\$81,255,000 being the remaining construction contract sum of the Meizhou property development project contracted but not provided for.

Besides, the completion of the acquisition of Joint Corporation Limited is expected to take place by the end of April 2007. Upon completion, the Group would expect to pay HK\$177,000,000 (subject to adjustment) and issue 45,000,000 shares of the Company to the vendor as consideration.

At 31st December 2006, the Group had approximately 1,490 employees. Staff costs including directors' emoluments of the year amounted to HK\$122,113,000. The Group ensures that employees' remuneration packages are competitive and are determined mainly on factors including job nature, market conditions, individual performance, qualification and experience. The Group also provides other benefits to its employees and training as and when required.

For the purpose of determining shareholders' entitlement to the proposed final dividend, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 22nd May 2007 to 25th May 2007 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered.

In order to qualify for the proposed final dividend of the year, all transfers accompanied by the relevant shares certificates must be lodged by 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 21st May 2007 with the Company's Registrars, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at shops 1712-1716, 17th floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong.

The Company did not redeem any of its shares during the year. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the Company's shares during the year.

The Company has complied with the Code Provisions in Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") throughout the year except that all of the non-executive Directors of the Company have not been appointed for a specific term but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Annual General Meeting of the Company in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company.

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules. During the year, all the Directors have complied with the relevant requirements under the Model Code regarding their dealing in the securities of the Company.

The Company has formed an Audit Committee to review and supervise the financial reporting process and internal control procedures of the Group. At present, the Audit Committee has four members including Mr. Yin, Richard Yingneng (Chairman), Mr. Wong Ying Ho, Kennedy (Deputy Chairman) and Dr. Lau Yue Sun, all of them are independent non-executive Directors, and Mr. Ng Ming Wah, Charles, a non-executive Director of the Company.

The Group's consolidated accounts for the year ended 31st December 2006 have been reviewed by the Company's Audit Committee and this preliminary results announcement has been agreed with the Company's external auditors.

The Company's 2006 annual report, containing all the information required by Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules, will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange in due course.

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors of the Company comprise Dr. Tsang Hin Chi, Mr. Tsang Chi Ming, Ricky and Madam Wong Lei Kuan as executive Directors; Mr. Ng Ming Wah, Charles as a non-executive Director; and Dr. Lau Yue Sun, Mr. Wong Ying Ho, Kennedy and Mr. Yin, Richard Yingneng as independent non-executive Directors.

By order of the Board
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 3rd April 2007

"Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in China Daily."